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INTRODUCTION



This decision finds that PECO did not commit a violation by sending Complainant shut off notices, and the evidence does not support Complainant’s claim that his bills are high because his charges are incorrect.  This decision also denies Complainant’s request for a second Commission-issued payment arrangement.  
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


In a timely appeal of Bureau of Consumer Services (“BCS”) decision number 3408298, James Senesie (“Complainant” or “Mr. Senesie”) filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company (“PECO”) on June 10, 2016.  In the Complaint, Mr. Senesie alleged that PECO is threatening to shut off his services and that there are incorrect charges on his PECO bills.  He also requested a payment arrangement.   

PECO filed an Answer on July 5, 2016.  PECO denied all material allegations of fact in the Complaint.  The company also contended that the company verified the accuracy of the bills issued to the Complainant and that Complainant defaulted on a Commission-issued payment arrangement and therefore is not eligible for a new payment arrangement in accordance with 66 Pa.C.S. Section 1405(d). 


A hearing was held on September 19, 2016.  Mr. Senesie represented himself and presented no witnesses.  PECO was represented by Shawane Lee, Esq., who presented the testimony of Michael Begley, PECO Regulatory Assessor, and Thomas Lerro, PECO Senior High Bill/Field Meter Services Foreman, and introduced nine exhibits. 

During the hearing, the undersigned requested that PECO provide a more detailed accounting of Complainant’s bills.  PECO submitted that information on September 22, 2016 and it is marked as PECO Late-filed Exhibit 10 (PECO LF-10).  PECO mailed a copy of PECO LF-10 to Mr. Senesie, who did not file a response or reply. 


All exhibits were admitted into the record.  The record closed on November 4, 2016 upon receipt of the transcript.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant is James Senesie, a PECO electric residential customer at 2659 S. 69th Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (service address), since November 7, 2014.  (Tr. 36). 

2. Respondent is PECO Energy Company, an electric utility under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.
3. On November 2, 2015, Complainant filed an informal complaint with BCS, Case No. 003398488, seeking a payment arrangement.  (PECO 4).
4. On November 6, 2015, in Case No. 003398488, BCS issued Complainant a Level 1 payment arrangement that required him to pay, each month, $254.00 budget billing plus $47.00 toward clearing up his arrears of $2,774.05, or $301 per month.  (PECO 4).
5. Under the terms of the BCS-issued payment arrangement, Complainant was required to make the first payment by the December bill due date, December 4, 2015.  (PECO 1, PECO 4). 

6. On November 16, 2015, a PECO technician visited the service address to conduct a high bill investigation of complainant’s residence as scheduled, but there was no answer and the technician was not able to get in to conduct the investigation.  (PECO 5).
7. The Commission payment agreement in BCS Case No. 003398488 defaulted on December 9, 2015 because Complainant did not make the required payment by December 4, 2015.  (PECO 1).
8. On December 14, 2015, a PECO technician visited Complainant’s residence to perform a high bill investigation in response to Complainant’s complaint of a high bill during the BCS Case No. 003398488 proceedings.  (PECO 6).  

9. Complainant has a two-level, three-bedroom home in which all appliances, except for an oil heater, are electric.  (Tr. 6-8). 

10. On January 5, 2016, Complainant filed the informal complaint that forms the basis for this appeal, BCS Case No. 3408298.  (PECO 8).
11. In BCS Case No. 3408298, Complainant contended that he was not satisfied with the meter readings and bills sent by PECO and that he would like a payment arrangement on his balance, which by then was $4,400.90.  (PECO 9). 
12. At the time that he filed BCS Case No. 3408298 in January of 2016, Complainant’s gross monthly income was $1,733.33.  (PECO 8). 

13. At the time of the hearing, Complainant had a regular monthly income of $2,320.00.  (Tr. 11, 23). 

14. Complainant’s balance at the time of the hearing was $5,187.79.  (Tr. 48, PECO 1).
DISCUSSION



A customer may file a complaint with the Commission alleging that any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility was in violation of any law over which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of any regulation or order of the commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  The Commission may also issue payment arrangements in accordance with the Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act (Chapter 14).  66 Pa.C.S. § 1400, et. seq.   



The Pennsylvania Public Utility Code requires as follows:
Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  


The statutory definition of “service” is to be broadly construed.  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm'n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).  “Service, used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities, or contract carriers by motor vehicle, in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public, as well as the interchange of facilities between two or more of them . . .”  66 Pa.C.S.A. § 102.


Where a party alleges that a utility has committed a violation, Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code places the burden of proof on the party seeking relief from the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  Therefore, in order to prevail, a complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990).  “Burden of proof” is a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The offense alleged and proven must be in violation of the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s regulations or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.



If a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of presenting the evidence shifts to the utility.  The complainant will prevail if a utility does not rebut the complainant’s evidence.  Where a utility presents rebuttal evidence, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts back to the complainant, who to prevail must rebut the utility’s evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof is always that of a complainant.  Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001) (Milkie); see also, Burleson v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth 1982).



With respect to payment arrangements, the Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act (Chapter 14) authorizes the Commission to establish payment arrangements between a public utility, customers and applicants within the limits established.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(a).  Chapter 14 also provides strict rules regarding whether a customer who defaults on a payment arrangement is eligible for another payment arrangement.  Title 66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(d) states:

  (d)  Number of payment arrangements. -- Absent a change in income, the commission shall not establish or order a public utility to establish a second or subsequent payment arrangement if a customer has defaulted on a previous payment arrangement.

Change in income is defined as:

A decrease in household income of 20% or more if the customer’s household income level exceeds 200% of the federal poverty level or a decrease in household income of 10% or more if the customer’s household income level is 200% or less of the Federal poverty level.

66 Pa.C.S. § 1403.

THREATENED TO SHUT OFF SERVICE


On the Complaint form, Complainant checked the box for the claim that the utility was threatening to shut off his service.  During the hearing, Complainant did not question the shut off notices issued by PECO or PECO shut off procedures.  Mr. Senesie had service at the time of the hearing and he did not pursue the shut off claim or present any evidence in support when asked during the hearing to explain his Complaint.  A prima facie case is not established and therefore Complainant cannot prevail on this claim.  
INCORRECT CHARGES and HIGH BILLS



When asked to clarify his complaint, Mr. Senesie alleged that his bills are high because he is charged for more energy than he uses.  As the Complainant, he has the burden of proving that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).  Where, as here, a Complainant alleges a high bill, the Complainant’s burden of proof is governed by Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 54 Pa. P.U.C. 98 (1980).  In Waldron, the Commission concluded that a complainant may establish a prima facie high bill case by showing that:  (1) the number of occupants of the household has not changed; (2) the potential for energy utilization is low; and (3) the prior billing history shows no previous abnormalities. 



Also, in Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Com., 768 A. 2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001) (Milkie), the Commonwealth Court expanded the Commission’s ruling in Waldron.  The Commonwealth Court found that the Commission’s requirement that the Complainant must establish certain specific elements in order to make out a prima facie case was too restrictive.  It held that even where the utility has presented evidence that it has tested the customer’s meter and found it to be accurate; the customer may prove his or her case by circumstantial evidence that the metered usage exceeded actual usage.  In making its determination, the Commission may consider the billing history of the account, any change in usage pattern or any other relevant facts or circumstances that come to light during the proceeding.  Bennett v Peoples Natural Gas Co., Docket No. C-2009-2122979 (Order entered October 13, 2010); Thomas v PECO Energy Co., Docket No. C-2010-2187197 (Order entered November 15, 2011).



The flexibility in the standard of proof is given to Complainants because, generally, the utility company alone has technical information about and access to a meter.  Burleson v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 461 A. 2d 1234 (Pa. 1983).  With the use of the Milkie analysis, a complaint is not routinely dismissed because a customer has no direct proof that the meter malfunctioned.  The burden of proof remains with the complainant, however.  See Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Co., 54 Pa. P.U.C. 528 (1980).  Complainant did not establish a prima facie case under Waldron or Milkie.


Mr. Senesie testified that his bills are high “all the time” and that they increase significantly in the winter and summer.  He further stated that he has looked at the bills of his cousin and brother and they are not as high as his bills.  (Tr. 5-7).  



However, Mr. Senesie did not offer any testimony or evidence to demonstrate that the number of occupants of his household had changed in a way that would affect usage or that Complainant’s household’s potential for energy utilization is low.  Also, the billing history does not indicate extraordinary charges or usage.  See Waldron.  Additionally, no circumstantial evidence was presented to establish that the bills as issued were incorrect or due to a problem with the meter or any other cause attributable to PECO.  See Milkie.



Except for an oil heater, Complainant lives in an all-electric home.  In addition to a refrigerator, stand-alone freezer, electric stove and electric water heater, Complainant has three window air conditioning units.  Also, PECO Field Technician Mary McQuilkin visited the service address on November 15, 2015, was unable to gain entrance to the residence, but noted a space heater in the yard.  What Complainant is charged by PECO for electricity is related to his use of these appliances, not any violation by PECO.   



PECO Regulatory Assessor Begley testified that Complainant’s usage in the winter is significantly higher than the summer, spring or fall but not extraordinarily high.  (Tr. 38-40, PECO 1).  Mr. Begley also testified that he reviewed Complainant’s Account Activity Statement and that the bills reflected the usual increase in winter heating costs.  Id.



Supporting this conclusion, in December of 2015, PECO Field Technician Steve Murray visited the service address and conducted a complete field investigation.  (PECO 6, Tr. 66).  It was determined that, without heating and air conditioning usage included, Complainant had a potential energy usage of about 1600 kWhs per month.  Id.  PECO High Bill Field Foreman Lerro testified that the potential usage with the air conditioning units owned by Complainant is 3068 kWhs per month in the cooling season.  (Tr. 64).  Complainant’s Account Activity Statement shows that his usage during spring, summer and fall ranged from 392 to 1294 kWhs per month. This is well under his potential for usage during those periods.  (PECO 1)  



The record also supports a finding that PECO charges during the heating season corresponds with the Complainant’s energy usage.  During winter heating season, Complainant used from 2500 to 3200 killowatt hours per month.  (PECO 1).  That there was a higher bill in the winter simply reflects that there was more energy used for heating.  Mr. Begley testified that the bills indicated use of electric heat in the winter months.  (Tr. 44-45).  PECO High Bill Field Foreman Lerro also testified that energy used to heat the residence explained the higher, but not unusual, winter bills.  



Foreman Lerro described Complainant’s bills as reflecting a “classic pattern” of winter usage, with monthly energy usage increasing as winter approaches and arrives and decreasing monthly as winter turns to spring.  (Tr. 66-67).  He also testified that the pattern indicates usage of some sort of temporary heating unit such as the space heater noted by PECO Technician McQuilken on her visit to the service address or the use of the electric stove for heating.  (Tr. 68, Tr. 74).  Foreman Lerro also stated that space heaters use a lot of energy that can raise usage substantially.  He further testified that using an electric stove for heat would function and use energy like a double-sized space heater.  (Tr. 75).



There was also no evidence that there was a problem with the meter itself.  During his investigation in December of 2015, Technician Murray conducted a passing load test, which showed that Complainant’s meter was recording usage accurately.  (Tr. 69-71).  On August 29, 2016, PECO Field Technician Eric Reilly visited the property and conducted two meter tests.  Each test showed the meters at least 100 percent accurate.  (Exhibit 7, Tr. 72).  



Nothing in the record supports a finding that Complainant’s bills were extraordinarily high or that his PECO charges are incorrect. He cannot prevail on this claim.

PAYMENT ARRANGEMENT



Complainant is seeking a payment arrangement.  PECO contends that the Complainant is not eligible for a payment arrangement because he defaulted on a previously-issued Commission payment arrangement.



The record shows that the Commission, through BCS, awarded Complainant a Level 1 payment arrangement on November 6, 2015.  That payment arrangement required Complainant to pay $254.00 Budget Billing plus $47.00 toward arrears for a total of $301.00 per month beginning with the December 2015 payment.  (PECO 4).  Complainant’s December payment was due on December 4, 2015.  Complainant did not make a payment and PECO entered a default on that Commission-issued payment arrangement on December 9, 2015. 


Complainant defaulted on his Commission-issued payment arrangement and therefore, under 66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(d), he is not eligible for another Commission-issued payment arrangement absent a change in income.  For purposes of this section, a “change in income” is a decrease in income.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1403. 

Complainant had monthly income of $1,733.33 at the time that he filed the informal complaint in January of 2016.  At the time of the hearing, his income was $2,320.00 per month.  (FOF 13).  This is an increase in income and therefore, in accordance with § 1405(d), Complainant is not eligible for a second Commission-issued payment arrangement.
  

Conclusions of Law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.


2.
Complainant did not establish a prima facie case of a violation with respect to PECO shut-off procedures.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).
3.
Complainant did not meet his burden of showing that his high bills were caused by PECO or a violation of the Code, regulations or a Commission Order.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701; Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).


4.
Complainant is not eligible for a second Commission-issued payment arrangement because he has not had a decrease in income of at least 10%.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(d), 66 Pa.C.S. § 1403.
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Complaint of James Senesie against PECO Energy Company at Docket No. F-2016-2551332 is dismissed.
2.
That the Secretary mark this docket closed. 

Date:
 January 9, 2017 




/s/












Darlene Davis Heep








Administrative Law Judge

�  	A BCS document attached to PECO’s Answer states that in November of 2015, at the time he was issued the payment arrangement under BCS Case No. 003398488, Complainant’s monthly income was $1863.33.  The difference between that $1863.33 monthly income in November 2015 and his $1733.33 income in January of 2016 is $130.00, or less than 10%.  Therefore, even if that decrease is considered, Complainant would not be eligible for a second payment arrangement under § 1405(d) and § 1403, which require a decrease in income of at least 10%.  The difference between $1863.33 and his current income of $2,320.00 is clearly an increase, also making him ineligible for a payment arrangement under § 1405(d) and § 1403.   
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